
DocuSign EnvelopeID: 24ABB526-CB12-451A-9450r9C364F2414DE

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT-

• This Amendmentofthe Agreemententered into this dayof- . ;2023, byand
between the CITY OP ALAMEDA, &municipal corporation (hereinafter "theCityfl>ancl FRIENDS
OF THE ALAMEDA AMMAL SHELTER, a California non-profitjmbiic benefit corporation,
whose address is 1590 Fortmaph Way, Alameda CA 94501, (the ^Operator"), is made with
reference tothe following: \

RECITALS: • v

A. . On July 20, 2021, an agreement was entered into by and between the City and
Provider, (hereinafter "Agreement") in an amount not "to exceed $2,047,523, for. operations ofthe:
Alameda Animal Shelter and the provision ofcertain anitrial care services associated therewith by
contracting with Operator to manage and implement said services asset forth attached. ••

B. Whereas^ theCity Council authorizedtheCi1y Manager toexecute thisagreementas..
, amended on My 20,2021. . <

* '••

C. TheCity and Providerdesire tomodify the Agreement.on the-terms and conditions set
forthherein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by.aud betwefen-thejundersigned parties as
follows:

1. Paragraph 1,-TERM, ofthe Agreement is mjodified to read as follows:

The termofthisAgreement shall commence ontheJuly20,2021,and shall terminate onthe
19th day of July 2025, unless terminated earlier as setforfh|herein.

• • • * " "• * '

2. Paragraph 3, COMPENSATION TO PROVIDER, is modified to read as follows:^

a. Bythe 7th day ofeach month, Provider shall submit tothe Cityan invoice for the total
amountofworkdone the previous month. Pricing and acpounting of charges are tobeaccordjngto
the fee schedule as set forth in Exhibit B and incorporated herein bythis reference; Extraworkmust
be approved in writing by the City Manager or his/her designee prior to jteiformance and shall Be
paid on a Time and Material basis as set forth in below,

* •

b. Provider shall be compensated for the services performed in accordance with the
original contract consistent with the terms of that agreement. Additionally, Provider shall be
compensated for theAmendment, covering services performed during theperiod between July 20,
2021-and July 19, 2025, at the rates set forth below. Compensation forj work done under this
Agreement, shall not exceed as follows:

10/25/21
AM2ND.AGR-FAAS Amendment



FAAS Budget .
FY 21-22 $.997,818

• FY22-23 $1,049,705
. FY 23-24 $1,102,190

FY24-25 $1,157,300
FY.25-26 $1,215,165
FY 26-27 $1,275,923
FY 27-28 $1,339,719
FY 28-29 $1,406,705
FY 29-30 . $1,477,040
FY 30-31. ..$1,550,892
TOTAL $11,574,639

3. ; Except as expressly modifiedherein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

10/25/21
AHEMD.AGR-FAAS Amendment

Signatures onfollowingpage



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24ABB526-CB12-451A-9450-9C364F2414DE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF* the parties hereto have caused thismodifiGatiori. ofAgreement to.
beexecuted onthe day and year first above written.

•FRIENDS OF THE ALAMEDA

ANIMAL SHELTER

a Calr&rnia hori^fofit'ftiiblic.. benefit corporation

JohriL,LT
CEO

By; .
JanetD^is .grfit t'L i*
•Secretarf $ '/ tkl&J

$4H

'&/Mte

UV25/2L

auen&.agr-faas Aaandnan:

CITY OF-ALAMEDA .
A Municipal Corporation

By=.

Jennifer Oft '!
City Manager

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Communications aftdLegislative
.Affairs Officer

APPROVED AS TO 'FORM:
City Attorney

By: U ^
Elizabeth A. Mackenzie.

ChiefAssistant City Attorney



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24ABB526-CB12-45TA-9450-9C364F2414DE

ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COVERAGE EXTENSIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under thefollowing:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

1. Bail Bonds

Subparagraph .1.b. under Section I•-.Coverages* Supplementary Payments - Coverages A and B Is
; amended to readas follows: • .-. ".'•/• ' .••

b. Up to $3,000 for cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or traffic law violations arising outof
the use of any vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability Coverage applies. Wedo nothave to furnish
these bonds;

2. . Your Expenses

Subparagraph 1.d. under Section I - Coverages, Supplementary Payments - Coverages A and B is
amended to read as follows: . *'••-. •••.•.-.-•

d.. All reasonable expenses incurred by theInsured atour request toassistin theinvestigation ordefense of
the clairfi or "suit", including actuallossofearningsup to$1,000 a day because of.timeoff from work:

3. Damageto Borrowed Equipment

Paragraph (4) of j. Damage to Property In 2. Exclusions under Section I -Coverages, Coverage A -
Bodily Injury and*Property Damage Liability is deleted with.respect to equipment you borrow for use in
your operations.

4. Additional Insured -.

The following are added to Section II-Who Is An Insured:

a. Persons or Organizations-As Required By Contract .

. Any person ororganization when you have agreed in writing'jn a contract oragreement thatsuchperson
ororganization Is tobe included on your policy as anadditional insured. SucH"person ororganization is
only an insured with respectto. liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or"personal and advertising
injury" caused, In whole or in part, by: ... s .
(1) Your ongoing operations forsuch person(s) ororganizations); . . ^ •
(2) "Yourproducts";or

" (3) Your use or maintenance of a premises.you ovvh, rent,.lease, occupy or otherwise use with the
permission of the owner, except those premises you lease from person(s) or organization® for
which paragraph 8.b. below appliefs. • . ' .":'•

b. Managers, Landlords or Lessors of Premises

Any person ororganization from, whom you leasepremises when you have agreedin writing in&contract
or agreement that such person or organization is to be included,on yourpolicy as an.additional insured.
Such person or organization is only an Insured with respect to liability arising out of the ownership,'
maintenance or use of thatpart of the. premises teased to you arid subject to.the following additional
exclusions:

This Insurance does ridt-apply to: [' m
(1) Any "occurrence" which takesplace after you cease to be a tenantin thatpremises.
(2) Structural alterations,:new construction ordemolition operations performed byor on behalf ofsuch

person(s) ororganizations):

GL 2700 0517 ' ( -McNeil &Go., 2017 ' Paget of 3
• Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office,lnc. with Its permission.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24ABB526-CB12-451A-9450-9C364F2414DE



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24ABB526-CB12-451A-9450-9C364F2414DE



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24ABB526-CB12-451A-9450-9C364F2414DE



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24ABB526-CB12-451A-9450-9C364F2414DE



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24ABB526-CB12-451A-9450-9C364F2414DE



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24ABB526-CB12-451A-9450-9C364F2414DE


